TERMS & CONDITIONS

By downloading the Resilience Action Partners App (Apple Store or Google Play), the user agrees to the following terms:

- 1. Resilience Action Partners will make all reasonable attempts to keep this App bug free and up to date. However, this App and all information, content, and materials included on or otherwise made available to you through this App are provided by Resilience Action Partners on an "as is" and "as available" basis.
- 2. Resilience Action Partners makes no representations or warranties of any kind express or implied, as to the operation of this site or the information, content, or materials included on or otherwise made available to you through this App. You expressly agree that your use of this App is at your own risk. To the full extent permissible by applicable statutes, laws and regulations, Resilience Action Partners disclaims all warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
- 3. Resilience Action Partners does not represent or warrant that this App, information, content, or materials included on or otherwise made available to you through this App are free of viruses or other harmful components. Resilience Action Partners or its affiliates shall not be liable for any damages of any kind arising from any use of this App from any information, content, or materials, included on or otherwise made available to you through this App, including, but not limited to direct, indirect, incidental, punitive, and consequential damages
- 4. You agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless, Resilience Action Partners its officers, directors, employees and agents, from and against any threatened claims, actual claims, actions or demands, including without limitation legal and accounting fees, alleging or resulting from your breach of these terms. Resilience Action Partners does not see, collect, or store any data you enter into the App. Any and all information you enter into the App is stored on your device and not on a Resilience Action Partners website or server. As such, Resilience Action Partners shall not be responsible for any damages resulting from the loss or theft of that information. However, please note that certain optional App features may transmit data.
 - For sharing photos, the App only saves screenshots taken by the user; the App does not transmit any non-public personal information (i.e., phone number, user's name) associated with your device. A user must access an external platform, forum or social media service and upload the screenshot separately from the App. All uses of any other services outside of this App shall be at the user's own risk.
 - You are and will remain solely responsible for any submission or post you distribute, on, by or through any platform, forum or social media service, and for the consequences of submitting and posting same.
 - For the augmented reality functionality the App utilizes GPS tracking in "real time", and does
 not store or transmit location data to Resilience Action Partners or any of its affiliates. Once
 the app is closed, the GPS data is dismissed and erased. Resilience Action Partners shall not
 be responsible for the accuracy or inaccuracy, error, or failure of the GPS function of the

App. IF ANY OF THE ABOVE PROVISIONS ARE VOID UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FULL EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

- 5. While Resilience Action Partners does not charge for the use of this App normal carrier data fees may apply. Please consult your carrier to discuss any charges related to the use of this App.
- 6. As a private business entity, Resilience Action Partners does not endorse any other organizations of any type. You may not use this App or any of the information in this App to imply that Resilience Action Partners, or any of its affiliates endorses you or your organization.